Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of
fluctuations in the interest rates.

The Management is responsible for the monitoring of the Company’s interest rate position. Various variables are considered by
the Management in structuring the Company’s borrowings to achieve a reasonable, competitive, cost of funding.

		  -	 Exposure to interest rate risk
The Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial
instruments as reported to the Management of the Company is as follows:

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2025

For the year ended
March 31, 2024

Fixed rate borrowings  17,717.42  17,644.39
Variable rate borrowing  14,462.43  3,584.88
Total  32,179.85  21,229.27

		  -	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

		  -	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2025

For the year ended
March 31, 2024

Interest sensitivity
Interest rate increase by 50 basis points  (86.77)  (21.51)
Interest rate decrease by 50 basis points  86.77  21.51

		  -	 Capital Management
The Company’ s capital management objectives are:

a)	 to ensure the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern

b)	 to provide an adequate return to shareholders”

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the carrying amount of equity less cash and cash equivalents as presented
on the face of balance sheet.

The Management assesses the Company’s capital requirements in order to maintain an efficient overall financing structure
while avoiding excessive leverage. This takes into account the subordination levels of the Company’s various classes
of debt. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic

[…]

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of
fluctuations in the interest rates.

The Management is responsible for the monitoring of the Company’s interest rate position. Various variables are considered by
the Management in structuring the Company’s borrowings to achieve a reasonable, competitive, cost of funding.

		  -	 Exposure to interest rate risk
The Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial
instruments as reported to the Management of the Company is as follows:

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2025

 Year ended
March 31, 2024

Fixed rate borrowings  38,629.99  33,202.76
Variable rate borrowing  35,207.32  14,536.69
Total  73,837.31  47,739.45

		  -	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

		  -	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2025

For the year ended
March 31, 2024

Interest sensitivity
Interest rate increase by 50 basis points  (17.60)  (7.27)
Interest rate decrease by 50 basis points  17.60  7.27

		  -	 Capital Management
The Company’ s capital management objectives are:

a)	 to ensure the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern

b)	 to provide an adequate return to shareholders

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the carrying amount of equity less cash and cash equivalents as presented
on the face of balance sheet.

The Management assesses the Company’s capital requirements in order to maintain an efficient overall financing structure
while avoiding excessive leverage. This takes into account the subordination levels of the Company’s various classes
of debt. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic